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Ifll'T W .. ~T ~ ~R!f ll;,fi lli\"
lfCrTit if,T 'f'qT if,~·it fifo :

(if,) !fll'T ~n:lf,f,{ '!iT ~ ~~ll' '!IT
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(I;i) l!'fi;' lIT. i'fT Wll''I'H i\;m f'Rl';fi

f~If>Tll'~ flf"fT ~ ; ~

(If) ~T f~rll'Cf) If,f ill'rn rn ~
~ '3'if ~ «"f>T,{ ~ 'fll'T 1f>T~ '!IT
~ ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND IN THE DE
VELOPMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRI M. YUNUS SALEEM): (a) Yes.
Sir.

(hI Name of No. of
tile State complaints

Bihar 30

Panjab 26

Uttar Prade.h 94

West Bonlal 20

Total 170

(0) A statemoat .howiDI br~d <ielaili. of complaint. and action talton i. placed on the Table of the House. [Plactd 111 Lib. rory Su No. LT-277/691.
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THE MINISTER OF LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRI GOVINOA
MENON): Most of the difficulties men tioned by the bon. mombor aro iDberent In the ~ituation If there are co"'plaints of the nature reforred to, the Cbief EleclioD Comml .. ioDer wbo has boon invested with the duty by tbe Constitution of conductinlJ: and supcrintendinl the elections has to refer it to the Slate Governments J n the light of the experi ence laiDed in the four or five .eDcral eleclions and the mid-Ierm electioDs which took pla~e recently, I had discussions with the Chief Election Commissioner .. nct requested him to live sUllcslioDS to tbe Government (or appropriate ameDdmootl to the RcpreKDtlllion of th~ Poofle "'~t,


which would mitigate the evils which have been detected.
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~~:
Can Ihe Governor conslilulionlly spend money on election tours of the Prime Minister and other Mlnlsler~, over and be yond the minimum requirements of securily'! If so, why and on whose aUlho rity did Ih. Government spend this money?
H"vin~ .peni it, who is going to pay for it, Ihe Prime Minisler herself, Ihe Congress High Command, Ihe Conaress Irusurers, the Congress Pradesh C,)mmillcc or Ihe candidates that the: Prime MtohUer favoured with her exp.""ive appearance' If it is the laller, will il invalidate Iheir election 7 If no one is goina to pay, what sanctions will be t"ken by Ihe alru.r Government alAinsl its Governor?

SHRI GOVINDA MENON: The question relales to the camplaDiDIS which have b.en r.ferr.d. The complaints now referred to by the hOD. lDellltcr b.v. not been reeci wed yet.

~) IAn: "'" 'r" ; ~ ~,
11ft ~ it w m it ~~ ~ t I

P;ooce 4-111io c.-plai ••• byMo'. M.
L. &D6W. M,P.

"Misuse of tlule 1'ublic mGney nnd Government mechlnery for electioneer·
Inll purposes b)' Prime Minister, Smt.
Indira Gandhi on the 5th February,
1969."

~ if ~ fu1I;rlffl or m~, i:fT llT ~ ~
nT<'I' ~ ij'~ ~ f'li ilfT f~ f~ 'T1:!;~,
~ i~ ~1fT .n, ~ IRf ;;rmr 11fT

1fT ~T, '!'1T'1; ~ ~ifc orifT ~'1'T, m ~~
if; f"f1:!; ~ fGJ'rir~ ~)m I

Will you sack the Governor? It is a relevaDt question.

SHRI GOVINDA MENON: I have read the complaint by Mr. Sondhi, which
r ..... rs to misuse of public money and
Goveromeot maohioery by the Prime Minister? What Ihe hon. member wal askinll was about the Gov.rnor's usc of fUDds.

With respect to the use of public money
... ,: Inr~r,up'i(Jns}.

A,",,~; it ~~~
~, nm ITT~ ~ ~ ~

MR. SPEAKER; The questlOD II simple. The money has been .pent. W ••
the Governor authorised to spend the money? If not and if he is not able to recover ii, who will he punished for th"
Irrellularity ?

SHRI GOVINDA MENON; What I submitted was that Ihe c"mpl~int received was that the mQney was spent by the Prime Minister. The question here now raised by Shri Kanwar Lal Gupta I, ..

MR. SPEAKER: The Money was spent by the Governor.

'" .... ~: q'Tq' T-r, I!/T 'Uilf-

Ifm1P!f ~ ~ • it. f"'t ~ I

MR. SPEAKER; I am myself tryin. to und .... lad die queltion and tlte anower
to that. After all, IlN.money w"" nOl spmt by the Prime Miniller. It was Ipent by
&he Goveruor for tbe Prime Mioisler. It ha. beeD .pent without perml •• iota. Ir it i, DOl recovered, who will be puDllblld 7
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SHRI GOVINDA MENON: What 1 was submitting with great respect was that the complaint received is this.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: Do
not go by the complaint.

SHRI GOVINDA MENON; That is the basis.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA; Sir,
In spite of your request he is not replying tu Ihe question. Why can't you sack this Minisler and this Government?

MR. SPEAKER; It is an academic question Somebody has asked: who will P"Y? And if they do not pay, what is the pllnishment for the person who has spent it? If it is a big party matter and the Minister cannot answer it just now, he may say so and ask for time.

SHIU GOVINDA MENON: This is a supplementary question raised.

-n "'I"I1i q;~if;.t.r : l<i! ~~T ~T
~, ~<rT<'I ~, U\iI'~ 11ft fnolffl
~f~ I

SHRI SURENDRANATH DWIVEDY .
L(t me clarify the position. The Law Minister has referred to what is contained in Ibt I. In that very list which he has laid on the Table, item 19 is "Lueknow District" and the complaint by Shri Raj Naraln is-·-alleged that government meehi·
nery is being misused in tbe tours of the Prime Minister and public money wasted.
It is mentIoned here. It is not that moaey was spent by the Prime Minister but money was wasted or spent by the government in the course of the tour of the Prime Min!;lCr. What has he to say on that?
Let him clarify that. Sir. thougb you have specifically asked that question, he has been golog rouod and rouDd.

SHRI GOVINDA MENON: bave

MR. SPEAKER: Do you waot any aoswer to this questioo? If so, if all of you stand up, you would not get any reply.
There is no point in shouting. Will you al\ kindly sit down now? I do agree that it is aD important question. But if so many of you begin to llet up at the same time what is it that 1 can do? If the Mioister feels that he cannot answer it properly now and he makes a request that it may be taken up tomorrow or the dav after, I can undrr sland thaI. Becallse. it is an important quest ion and, perhaps. he will have to consult the Prime Minister or oth.rs. If it is so. if there is any genuine difficulty for the Minister, it CaD be taken up tomorrow or later. If the Minister wants time, there is nothing wrong in it ; but then, he must ask for it. Whether he wants time or he can answer it straightway, it is his business.

SHRI B1SWANATH ROY: Sir. you should look to tbis side also You should nol always look to the olher side.

MR. SPEAKER: First of all, the llst has \0 be ellhausted. Then only I can call other names I do not know whother I can call eyeD all those Dames in the list.

SHRI GOVINDA MENON: J read
out Shri Sondhi's complaint, becat'se that was the name referred to by Shri Gupta.
Subsequently, Shri Raj Narayan's complaint has been referred \0. It is a long list.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE It is in tbe list

SHRI GOVINDA MENON: I know
it is in the list.

SHRI S. K. TAPURIAH: Sir, on a point of order.

MR. SPEAKER: There canDot be any point of order durinH question hour.

referred 10 Shri Sandhi's question... SHRI GOVINDA MENON: I do Dot . ..,~: ~~~,~
~~~ f;:rrnr ~ I

• P" ~ ~11r : Sf1fI"f ~ ~
:rrT~, m-q1t;) t:r~ ~ITT I

know by heart all that Is contained in the lonll list. That Is why it is placed on the Table. Shri Raj Narain alleged in his complaint that government machinery was misued io the lours of tbe Prime Minister and public money waaled. Thl. complainl was received by tbe Chief B1."lon Commissioner and he has sent It to the ChIef Secretary for a report.

.n rn"", ~: ~ 1I>1't ~
~T ~ I it~ ~~ ~ \!IT f'fi ;;r) "lTIifT
~ ~n:1l ~~ ij; om: Iif"i ~T ~,
~ f~~ifm 'fiT ~ mfll<'f ~T ~, it
3IWfT "IT~ ~ f'fi 1fi'\ Iif"i 'fi~~r
o"\;!; Q"IT ~ l:IT ~T, '3'~'fir ~iffii'f ~
11>1' flfiif.'t ~r 'fr I ~ Iif"i 'fiT ifik" ifili'f"
~ ? ~ ifik" i'f~T ~ 1fT rn m~
ij; f~ 'fiTd-orT~ ~;;rrt:M\' ~lfel ~Rlf,
it lr~ ~orr.rT ;it ~~ ~ "IT~ ~

SHRI GOVINDA MENON: With great respect to the Chair and to the HllllSe I may say that I am not evadi:'lg the ques' tion. I must get the facts. The alleaation has been made and we have asked for a report. Unless I get the report the allega tion cannot be accepted or the answer given.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Ten days notice was given to the question.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: Sir, he wants you to postpone the question.
He wants ten days notice.

MR. SPEAKER: He has said that he must get facts from the State Government.
After all, the facts have to be collected if he is to answer the question. He haa to write to Bihar, UP, Bengal and, perhaps, other States also.

0lIi "" ~. 'R ~it, :a-.m ~
~ ? it ~ ~ flf; ~~ ;it qlwft;;
fllil:lT ;rlit I

MR. SPEAKER: The Minister wanta time. After all, he cannot off hand jump up and answer all questIons. Therefore, I postpone the question to another day, beeause he wanls time. I am not fixinl up any date here and now, I will fix it up Ilain in consultation witb tbe MInister.

Elec:1Ioa Petillo-.

·3\16, SHRI S. C. SAMANTA :

SHRI GADllINOANA
GOWD:

Will the Minister of LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Lok Sabha and Legislative Assembly Election Petitions pending in the various courts In the Country:

(b) the details of such Election Peli tions state·wise : "nd

(e) the steps being taken to dispose of the electhn petitions expenditiously and the re lSon for not their t>t:ing disposed of within the stipualed period ,of six months?

THE OEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRI M YUNUS SALEEM) : (a) 4 Elec tion petition ... calling in question elections to Lok S',hha and 35 petitions callin~ in ques tion elections to Slate Legislative Assemblies are pending in various High Courts.

Appeals in 7 cases relating to Lok Sabha elections and 2S cases relating to State Legislative Assemhly elections are pending in Supreme Court.

(b) A statement showing the details of such eleclion peritions State·wise is laid on the Table of the House. [Placed in Llbra,y.
S.. No. L T - 278/69J

(c) Apart from section 86(7) of the Representation "r the Prople Act, 1951, which provides that the High Courts shall endeavour to conclude the trial of the petition witbin 6 months from the date of presentation of the pelltion, no statutory period has been stipulated for the disposal of election pel itlon.. It is not proper or practicable to settle any time limit for dispo sal of rases by Courts. The Chief Election Commissioner has requested the Chief Justice of India to use his lood offices for the disposal of election petitions,

SHRI S. C. SAMANTA: I would 11k. tn know how many cases have already been disposed of and whether in all the cases the stipulated time was observed.

THE MINISTER OF LAW AND
SOCIAL WELFARE (SHRI GOVINDA
MENON): There have been Clles where more tban lix month, have been taken by tbe Hlih Courtl. After all, section 86(7)

